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NOTICE OF MEETING

POLICY COMMITTEE
February 21, 2024

TIME:

9:30 AM

PLACE: Lower Level Conference Room 200 N. Main Ann Arbor, MI 48104

AGENDA:
1. Call to Order/Introductions
2. Approval of the Agenda
3. Approval of Minutes — December 20, 2023 Policy Committee Meeting (attached) — Action
4, Public Participation
5. Communications and Announcements
6. Checks over S500
7. Old Business
8. New Business
A. 2022 WATS Traffic Crash Report and Five-year trends -
Information
B. 2024 Safety Targets (attached) - Action
C. WATS Director Compensation (attached) - Action
9. Adjournment
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Meeting Minutes

WATS POLICY COMMITTEE

DATE: December 20th, 2023

TIME: 9:30 AM

LOCATION: Lower Level Conference Room, 200 N. Main Street, Ann Arbor, M| 48104

Members Present:  City of Saline - Brian Marl (Chair)
Eastern Michigan University - Leigh Greden (Vice Chair)
AAATA - Matt Carpenter
Ann Arbor Township - Diane O'Connell
City of Ann Arbor - Erica Briggs
City of Milan - Josh Kofflin
MDOT University Region - Mike Davis
Pittsfield Charter Township - Trish Reilly
Superior Charter Township - Ken Schwartz
University of Michigan - Kimberly Kiernan
Washtenaw County Road Commission - Barb Fuller
Ypsilanti Township - Jason lacoangeli

Members Absent:  City of Chelsea - Charles Wiseley
City of Dexter - Shawn Keough
Dexter Township - Vacant
Northfield Township - Ken Dignan
Scio Township - John Reiser
SWWCOG - Ron Miley
WCBOC - Caroline Sanders

Others Present: Gretchen Driskell (Dexter Township Trustee), Georgia Frost (Field Rep. for U.S.
Representative Debbie Dingell), Madison Merzlyakov (AAATA), Ryan Buck
(WATS), Nick Sapkiewicz (WATS), Maggie Huntley (WATS), Anton Schauerte
(WATS)
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1. CALL TO ORDER / INTRODUCTIONS
Chair Marl called the meeting to order at 9:32 AM. Introductions were made.

2. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA

A motion was made by Ms. Fuller, supported by Mr. Schwartz, to approve the meeting
agenda. The motion was carried unanimously.

3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

A motion was made by Ms. Fuller, supported by Mr. Kofflin, to approve the November 15,

2023 meeting minutes. The motion was carried unanimously.

4, PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
No comments by the public were provided.
5. COMMUNICATIONS AND ANNOUNCEMENTS
Mr. Buck provided the following updates:

® Projects for the 2050 LRTP have been received and the proposed list of projects will
be available soon. Additionally, a series of public meetings to present the list of
projects is slated in January 2024.

e The state’s Federal Buyout program will not be taking place in FY25

e Both the WATS 2022 Crash Report and FY 23 List of Obligated Projects have been
finalized and are available on the WATS website

e There is a new performance measure, Greenhouse Gas Emissions, for which both the
State and MPOs will need to develop targets

6. CHECKS OVER $500
There were no checks over $S500.

7. OLD BUSINESS
There was no old business.

8. NEW BUSINESS

A. FY 2025 Unified Planning Work Program

Mr. Buck stated that included in the packet is a proposed UPWP for FY2025. Additionally, Mr.
Buck indicated that both the City of Chelsea’s regional transportation study proposal and the

City of Ann Arbor’s proposal to participate in safety and other campaign messaging that were
discussed at the previous meeting, are included in the UPWP. AAATA activities are also
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included, as UPWP is a document shared by both WATS and AAATA.

A _motion was made by Ms. Briggs, supported by Ms. O’Connell, to approve the FY 2025
Unified Planning Work Program, as presented. The motion was carried unanimously.

B. What is WATS: Agency Background and Primary Responsibilities

Mr. Buck provided a presentation that outlined the establishment, roles, and responsibilities
of the Washtenaw Area Transportation Study.

9. ADJOURNMENT

Chair Marl adjourned the meeting at 10:30 AM.
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MEMORANDUM

To: Policy Committee

From: Maggie Huntley

Date: February 13, 2024

Re: 2022 Traffic Crash Report for Washtenaw County

Background
The WATS Traffic Crash Report is updated annually to include information on traffic crashes,

fatalities, and serious injuries for communities in Washtenaw County. The report is provided as
information to help guide transportation improvement decisions and policy. Similar to previous
crash reports, the 2022 report includes 5-year crash trends for fatal and serious injury crashes, and
evaluates crash factors including: lane departure crashes, intersections crashes, speeding related
crashes, and crashes with young and older drivers. The data used for the intersection rankings uses
the same method from the previous 2021 report.

The 2022 Traffic Crash Report is available for review here.

Key Traffic Crash Observations:

e There were 9,259 total reported crashes in 2022, up 6.9% from 2021. While the number
of total crashes has increased, the annual VMT is still below pre-pandemic (2019) levels.
There were 21 fatal crashes and 164 serious injury crashes in 2022.
Crashes involving pedestrians remained the same at 79 for 2022 and 2021. 26.5% of
pedestrian crashes were either fatal or serious injury crashes.

e There were 75 crashes involving bicyclists, up 21% from 2021. The majority (46.7%) of
crashes involving bicyclists were minor injury crashes, and 7.3% of all serious injury
crashes for the county.
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https://static1.squarespace.com/static/524e0929e4b093015db69c07/t/65833f9b9027a05b9d0ab1ae/1703100325733/2022+Crash+Report+and+Five-Year+Trends_.pdf

Additional Resources:
e All data for the crash report is obtained from the Michigan Traffic Crash Facts reporting

tool. The data query tool is available at https://www.michigantrafficcrashfacts.org.
e SEMCOG also maintains a searchable map and database of crashes in Southeastern
Michigan at http://www.semcog.org/Safety.aspx.

Action

Review the attached crash report and send any questions or comments to Maggie Huntley at
huntleym@miwats.org.


https://www.michigantrafficcrashfacts.org
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MEMORANDUM

To: WATS Policy Committee
From: Anton Schauerte

Date: February 8th, 2024

Re: CY 2024 Safety Targets

Background

Every year, the United States Department of Transportation (DOT) requires State DOTs and
Metropolitan Planning Organizations (MPOs) to establish safety targets related to fatalities and serious
injuries resulting from motor vehicle crashes for the upcoming calendar year.

After extensive collaboration with stakeholders from across the region, including WATS
Committees/Staff and SEMCOG’s Transportation Safety Action Committee, Transportation Safety Task
Force, and Transportation Coordinating Council, SEMCOG set/approved its own regional safety targets
for the first time in January 2023. In February 2023, the WATS Policy Committee approved the CY23
SEMCOG targets.

The safety target methodology SEMCOG uses strives to achieve zero deaths and serious injuries on
roadways within the SEMCOG planning area by 2050. The methodology utilizes a non-linear approach,
meaning that initial targets begin conservative and gradually increase closer to 2050. The non-linear
approach is more realistic than the linear reduction method because of the time required to
implement policies and actions from the new Southeast Michigan Transportation Safety Plan (adopted
6/2023), as well as new technologies and advancements in vehicles. Once these actions are in place,
the corresponding reductions in fatalities and serious injuries should increase over time.

Instead of adopting its own regional safety targets, MPOs may instead elect to support the targets
developed by the applicable State DOT.
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Table 1: SEMCOG Safety Targets for CY 2024

Safety Performance Measures Baseline * Targets?
1) Number of Fatalities 410.4 406.4
2) Fatality Rate (per 100 million VMT?) 0.976 0.956
3) Number of Serious Injuries 2,126.8 2,108.8
4) Serious Injury Rate (per 100 million VMT) 5.029 5.009
5) Number of Non-Motorized Fatalities and Serious Injuries 376.0 366.0

! Baseline = 5-Year (CY 2018-2022) Rolling Average

2 Targets = 5-Year (CY 2020-2024) Rolling Average, also known as the CY 2024 Safety Targets

3 VMT = Vehicle Miles Traveled

Table 2: MDOT Safety Targets for CY 2024

Safety Performance Measures Baseline * Targets®
1) Number of Fatalities 1,061.6 1,109.2 ¢
2) Fatality Rate (per 100 million VMT?) 1.099 1.152 1
3) Number of Serious Injuries 5,681.8 5,785.0 |
4) Serious Injury Rate (per 100 million VMT) 5.863 5.999 1
5) Number of Non-Motorized Fatalities and Serious Injuries 734.0 710.8

! Baseline = 5-Year (CY 2018-2022) Rolling Average
2 Targets = 5-Year (CY 2020-2024) Rolling Average, also known as the CY 2024 Safety Targets
* VMT = Vehicle Miles Traveled

Methodology

SEMCOG used the following methodology for each target. First, the baseline for each measure was
determined using the average of the last five years of available data, 2018-2022. Data from the
Fatalities Analysis Report System was used for fatality related measures. The State of Michigan crash
database was used for serious injury related measures. Vehicle Miles Traveled (VMT) was calculated
using data from the Highway Performance Monitoring System. This is consistent with federal guidelines
for establishing baseline values.

Next, to keep initial future projections realistic and achievable, an initial reduction number for 2023
and 2024 was determined for each measure based on the annual change in five-year rolling averages
from the baseline years 2018 to 2022. Since we aspire to have reductions for each measure, only years
with a reduction in the rolling average were considered.



The median reduction number from 2018 to 2022 was selected as the projected 2023 and 2024
reduction number for each measure. In cases of an even number of years with reductions, the lower

of the two middle numbers was used. Reduction numbers were rounded to the nearest whole number
for fatalities and serious injuries. For rates, reduction numbers were rounded to the hundredths place.

After the two initial reduction numbers were set, the annual reduction needed to be increased to
reach zero by 2050. A consistent year-over-year percent increase in the reduction number was
calculated for each performance measure, rounded to the nearest half of a percent. The following
tables and charts show these values for each performance measure.

Additional details regarding the SEMCOG methodology are presented on pp. 12-16. To view the
equations used to populate the data on the following five pages, please refer to the “Equations Used
for Target Setting” Google Sheet.

The methodology used to develop the MDOT safety targets are presented on pp. 17-23.

Action Requested

The WATS Technical Committee recommends the WATS Policy Committee both approve the SEMCOG
safety targets, as outlined in Table 1, and submit a letter to the Michigan Department of Transportation
(MDQT) outlining how the MDOT safety targets are not reflective of the Department’s “Towards Zero
Deaths” policy.


https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1TrH0rDYkTKn0Rp1ki_eYRlDo4CS4rcU2r2chI5wH0k8/edit#gid=0
https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1TrH0rDYkTKn0Rp1ki_eYRlDo4CS4rcU2r2chI5wH0k8/edit#gid=0

Number of Fatalities

Year Annual  5-Year Rolling Cha_nge from  Nonlinear Nonlingar Redu_ction from  Percent R_eduction
Total Average Prior Year Target Reduction Prior Year from Prior Year
2018 357 384.8 -2.4
2019 364 382.4 -2.4
2020 454 395.6 13.2
2021 427 394.6 -1.0
2022 450 410.4 15.8
2023 408.4 2.0 2.0 0.5%
2024 406.4 4.0 2.0 0.5%
2025 404.1 6.3 2.3 0.6%
2026 401.6 8.8 2.6 0.6%
2027 398.6 11.8 2.9 0.7%
2028 395.3 15.1 3.3 0.8%
2029 3915 18.9 3.8 1.0%
2030 387.3 23.1 4.3 1.1%
2031 382.4 28.0 4.9 1.3%
2032 376.9 335 5.5 1.4%
2033 370.7 39.7 6.3 1.7%
2034 363.6 46.8 7.1 1.9%
2035 355.5 54.9 8.1 2.2%
2036 346.4 64.0 9.1 2.6%
2037 336.0 74.4 10.4 3.0%
2038 324.2 86.2 11.8 3.5%
2039 310.9 99.5 13.4 4.1%
2040 295.7 114.7 15.2 4.9%
2041 278.5 131.9 17.2 5.8%
2042 258.9 151.5 19.5 7.0%
2043 236.7 173.7 22.2 8.6%
2044 211.6 198.8 25.2 10.6%
2045 183.0 227.4 28.6 13.5%
2046 150.6 259.8 32.4 17.7%
2047 113.8 296.6 36.8 24.4%
2048 72.0 338.4 41.8 36.7%
2049 24.6 385.8 47.4 65.9%
2050 -29.2 439.6 53.8 219.1%
700 2022 Baseline: 410.4
2024 Target: 406.4
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Rate of Fatalities per 100M VMT

Annual  5-Year Rolling  Change from  Nonlinear Nonlinear Reduction from  Percent Reduction

Year Total Average Prior Year Target Reduction Prior Year from Prior Year
2018 0.781 0.857 -0.014
2019 0.798 0.848 -0.009
2020 1.213 0.916 0.067
2021 1.018 0.925 0.009
2022 1.074 0.976 0.051
2023 0.966 0.010 0.010 1.0%
2024 0.956 0.020 0.010 1.0%
2025 0.945 0.031 0.011 1.1%
2026 0.933 0.043 0.012 1.3%
2027 0.920 0.056 0.013 1.4%
2028 0.906 0.070 0.014 1.5%
2029 0.891 0.085 0.015 1.7%
2030 0.874 0.102 0.017 1.9%
2031 0.856 0.120 0.018 2.1%
2032 0.836 0.140 0.020 2.3%
2033 0.814 0.162 0.022 2.6%
2034 0.790 0.186 0.024 2.9%
2035 0.765 0.211 0.026 3.3%
2036 0.736 0.240 0.028 3.7%
2037 0.706 0.270 0.031 4.2%
2038 0.672 0.304 0.033 4.7%
2039 0.636 0.340 0.036 5.4%
2040 0.596 0.380 0.040 6.2%
2041 0.553 0.423 0.043 7.3%
2042 0.506 0.470 0.047 8.5%
2043 0.454 0.522 0.051 10.2%
2044 0.398 0.578 0.056 12.3%
2045 0.337 0.639 0.061 15.3%
2046 0.271 0.705 0.067 19.7%
2047 0.198 0.778 0.073 26.8%
2048 0.119 0.857 0.079 39.9%
2049 0.033 0.943 0.086 72.5%
2050 -0.061 1.037 0.094 286.9%
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Number of Serious Injuries

Year Annual  5-Year Rolling Cha_nge from  Nonlinear Nonlingar Redu_ction from  Percent R_eduction
Total Average Prior Year Target Reduction Prior Year from Prior Year
2018 2,069 2,059.0 -15.2
2019 2,031 2,064.8 5.8
2020 2,036 2,089.4 24.6
2021 2,309 2,136.0 46.6
2022 2,189 2,126.8 -9.2
2023 2,117.8 9.0 9.0 0.4%
2024 2,108.8 18.0 9.0 0.4%
2025 2,098.5 28.3 10.3 0.5%
2026 2,086.8 40.0 11.7 0.6%
2027 2,073.5 53.3 13.3 0.6%
2028 2,058.3 68.5 15.2 0.7%
2029 2,041.0 85.8 17.3 0.8%
2030 2,021.2 105.6 19.8 1.0%
2031 1,998.7 128.1 225 1.1%
2032 1,973.0 153.8 25.7 1.3%
2033 1,943.8 183.0 29.3 1.5%
2034 1,910.4 216.4 334 1.7%
2035 1,872.4 254.4 38.0 2.0%
2036 1,829.0 297.8 43.4 2.3%
2037 1,779.6 347.2 49.4 2.7%
2038 1,723.2 403.6 56.4 3.2%
2039 1,659.0 467.8 64.2 3.7%
2040 1,585.7 541.1 73.2 4.4%
2041 1,502.3 624.5 83.5 5.3%
2042 1,407.1 719.7 95.2 6.3%
2043 1,298.6 828.2 108.5 7.7%
2044 1,174.9 951.9 123.7 9.5%
2045 1,033.9 1,092.9 141.0 12.0%
2046 873.1 1,253.7 160.7 15.5%
2047 689.9 1,436.9 183.3 21.0%
2048 481.0 1,645.8 208.9 30.3%
2049 242.8 1,884.0 238.2 49.5%
2050 -28.7 2,155.5 271.5 111.8%
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Rate of Serious Injuries per 100M VMT

Annual  5-Year Rolling  Change from  Nonlinear Nonlinear Reduction from  Percent Reduction

Year Total Average Prior Year Target Reduction Prior Year from Prior Year
2018 4.524 4.582 -0.083
2019 4.454 4.577 -0.005
2020 5.440 4.803 0.226
2021 5.504 4.972 0.169
2022 5.224 5.029 0.057
2023 5.019 0.010 0.010 0.2%
2024 5.009 0.020 0.010 0.2%
2025 4.997 0.032 0.012 0.2%
2026 4.983 0.046 0.014 0.3%
2027 4.966 0.063 0.017 0.3%
2028 4.947 0.082 0.020 0.4%
2029 4.923 0.106 0.023 0.5%
2030 4.896 0.133 0.028 0.6%
2031 4.863 0.166 0.033 0.7%
2032 4.824 0.205 0.039 0.8%
2033 4.778 0.251 0.046 1.0%
2034 4.723 0.306 0.055 1.1%
2035 4.659 0.370 0.065 1.4%
2036 4.582 0.447 0.077 1.6%
2037 4.491 0.538 0.091 2.0%
2038 4.383 0.646 0.108 2.4%
2039 4.256 0.773 0.128 2.9%
2040 4.105 0.924 0.151 3.6%
2041 3.926 1.103 0.179 4.4%
2042 3.713 1.316 0.212 5.4%
2043 3.462 1.567 0.252 6.8%
2044 3.164 1.865 0.298 8.6%
2045 2.810 2.219 0.353 11.2%
2046 2.392 2.637 0.419 14.9%
2047 1.896 3.133 0.496 20.7%
2048 1.308 3.721 0.588 31.0%
2049 0.611 4.418 0.697 53.3%
2050 -0.214 5.243 0.825 135.0%
25

2022 Baseline: 5.029
2024 Target: 5.009
2050 Target: 0
1 Initial Reduction Number: 0.01
Annual Reduction Number Increase after 2024: 18.5%
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Number of Non-Motorized Fatalities and Serious Injuries

Year Annual  5-Year Rolling Cha_nge from  Nonlinear Nonlingar Redu_ction from  Percent R_eduction
Total Average Prior Year Target Reduction Prior Year from Prior Year
2018 363 371.8 -5.0
2019 388 375.2 3.4
2020 374 375.4 0.2
2021 352 375.2 -0.2
2022 403 376.0 0.8
2023 371.0 5.0 5.0 1.3%
2024 366.0 10.0 5.0 1.3%
2025 360.7 15.4 5.4 1.5%
2026 354.9 21.1 5.7 1.6%
2027 348.8 27.2 6.1 1.7%
2028 342.2 33.8 6.6 1.9%
2029 335.2 40.8 7.0 2.0%
2030 327.7 48.3 7.5 2.2%
2031 319.7 56.3 8.0 2.4%
2032 311.1 64.9 8.6 2.7%
2033 301.9 74.1 9.2 3.0%
2034 292.1 83.9 9.8 3.3%
2035 281.6 94.4 10.5 3.6%
2036 270.3 105.7 11.3 4.0%
2037 258.2 117.8 12.0 4.5%
2038 245.4 130.6 12.9 5.0%
2039 231.6 144.4 13.8 5.6%
2040 216.8 159.2 14.8 6.4%
2041 201.0 175.0 15.8 7.3%
2042 184.1 191.9 16.9 8.4%
2043 166.0 210.0 18.1 9.8%
2044 146.7 229.3 19.3 11.7%
2045 126.0 250.0 20.7 14.1%
2046 103.8 272.2 22.2 17.6%
2047 80.1 295.9 23.7 22.8%
2048 54.8 321.2 25.4 31.7%
2049 27.6 348.4 27.1 49.6%
2050 -1.4 377.4 29.0 105.1%
1,200 .
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OCTOBER 2023

TRANSPORTATION PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT
HIGHWAY SAFETY IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

SAFETY PERFORMANCE MEASURES

In March 2016, the Federal Highway Administration
(FHWA) published in the Federal Register (81 FR
13722) a final rule revising 23 CFR part 924 and 23
U.S.C. 148 Highway Safety Improvement Program
(HSIP) to incorporate new statutory requirements of
MAP-21 and the FAST Act. The HSIP focuses on
reducing fatalities and serious injuries on all public
roads through targeted investment in infrastructure
programs and projects to improve safety.

On the same date, FHWA published a companion
Safety Performance Management (Safety PM) final
rule (81 FR 13881) to support national safety goals and
carryout the HSIP. The safety PM final rule has been
codified in a new regulation 23 CFR Part 490, Subpart
B. The purpose of the Safety PM is to improve
transparency through use of a public reporting system
using common data standards and elements, and
aggregating progress toward the national goal of
reducing traffic fatalities and serious injuries. The five
safety performance measures identified in the
regulation are applicable to all public roads regardless
of jurisdiction.

In 2018, the National Highway Traffic Safety
Administration (NHTSA) published the final Uniform
Procedures for State Highway Safety Grants Program
(83 FR 3466) and updated Highway Safety Plan (HSP)
requirements. The purpose of the safety grants is to
focus investments on reducing fatalities, injuries, and
economic loss resulting from vehicle crashes through
behavioral traffic safety programs.

The FHWA and NHTSA coordinated the final rules to
identify three common performance measures (1
through 3 below) for which the annual performance
targets must align as much as possible when reported
in the HSIP and HSP.  The measures/targets are
reported as five-year rolling averages.

1. Number of Fatalities

2. Rate of Fatalities per 100 million Vehicle
Miles Traveled (VMT)

3.  Number of Serious Injuries
4. Rate of Serious Injuries per 100 million VMT

5. Number of Non-motorized Fatalities and
Serious Injuries

TARGET SETTING

COORDINATION

The 23 CFR Part 490, Subpart B communicates the
process for which State DOTs and Metropolitan
Planning Organizations (MPQOs) are to establish and
report on the five HSIP safety targets, and the criteria
FHWA will use to assess whether State DOTs have met
or made significant progress toward meeting their
safety targets.

With three common safety performance measures
reported in the annual HSIP and HSP, establishing
